PNK/hk

1

# Decision No. 87064

# ÓRIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of CLIFFORD D. CAMPBELL, an individual, doing business as an individual under the fictitious name of ACTION DELIVERY SERVICE for authority to depart from the minimum rates, rules and regulations of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2, pursuant to the provisions of Section 3666 of the Public Utilities Code.

Application No. 56947 (Filed December 16, 1976)

#### OPINION AND ORDER

By this application, Clifford D. Campbell, doing business as Action Delivery Service, requests authority to deviate from the provisions of Minimum Rate Tariff 2 in connection with the transportation of packages and parcels weighing 100 pounds or less between points within a radius of 150 miles of Redding.<sup>1</sup>

The application was listed on the Commission's Daily Calendar of December 17, 1975. No objection to the granting of the application has been received.

In the circumstances, the Commission finds that applicant's proposal is reasonable. A public hearing is not necessary. The Commission concludes that the application should be granted as set forth in the ensuing order and the effective date of this order should be the date hereof because there is an immediate need for this rate relief.

Applicant requested by letter that the territorial area of the sought authority be changed from a "radius of 175 miles of Redding" to a "radius of 150 miles of Redding".

-1-

# IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Clifford D. Campbell is authorized to perform the transportation shown in Appendix A attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof at not less than the rates set forth therein.

2. The authority granted herein shall expire with December 31, 1977, unless sooner cancelled, modified or extended by further order of the Commission.

The effective date of this order is the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>947</u> day of March, 1977.

resident Commissioner

Commissioner William Symons. Jr., being necessarily absent. did not participate in the disposition of this procoeding. A. 56947

# T-115,625

#### APPENDIX A

### Clifford D. Campbell doing business as Action Delivery Service

<u>Application</u> The charges set forth herein are applicable only to the transportation of packages weighing 100 pounds or less between points within a radius of 150 miles of Redding.

## Rules

- 1. The charges herein apply only when the released value or declared value is 50 cents per pound or less per article and the maximum value per package or article is \$50 or less.
- 2. Charges are not subject to surcharges in Minimum Rate Tariff 2.
- 3. If the carrier is unable to deliver any shipment because of incorrect address, shipper shall be assessed a charge of 85 cents for either the subsequent delivery or carrier's attempt to deliver to correct address.
- 4. Applicant has not indicated that subhaulers will be engaged nor have any costs of subhaulers been submitted. Therefore, if subhaulers are employed, they shall be paid no less than the rates authorized herein without any deduction for use of applicant's trailing equipment.
- 5. Shipments transported under the charges herein are subject to all the provisions of Minimum Rate Tariff 2, except as provided herein.

WEIGHT IN POUNDS		MILES			
Over	But Not <u>Over</u>	0-35	<u>36-50</u>	51-100	101-150
0 25 50 75	25 50 75 100	\$2.50 3.00 3.50 4.00	\$3.50 4.00 4.50 5.00	\$4.50 5.00 5.50 6.00	\$5.50 6.00 6.50 7.00

Rate In Dollars Per Package

(END OF APPENDIX A)